

The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

 RNI No. 27009/1973
 Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

 VOL - XLV
 Aizawl, Tuesday
 31.5.2016
 Jyaistha 10, S.E. 1938, Issue No. 144

NOTIFICATION

No. H. 12018/182/07-LJD, the 20th May, 2016. The Mizoram Compulsory Registration of Marriages (Amendment) Rules, 2016 is hereby published for general information.

Zahmingthanga Ralte, Jt. Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,

Law & Judicial Department.

THE MIZORAM COMPULSORY REGISTRATION OF MARRIAGES (AMENDMENT) RULES, 2016

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 20 of the Mizoram Compulsory Registration of Marriages Act, 2007 (Act No. 7 of 2007), the Governor of Mizoram hereby makes the following Rules to amend the Mizoram Compulsory Registration of Marriages Rules, 2007 (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Rules) as follows, namely :-

Short title and commencement	1.	(1) (2)	These Rules may be called the Mizoram Compulsory Registration of Marriages (Amendment) Rules, 2016. They shall come into force from the date of their publication in the Mizoram Gazette.
Amendment of Rule 6	2.		Rule 6 of the Principal Rules shall be substituted as follows -
<i>" Marriage Registration Certificate</i>	6.		The Marriage Registrar shall furnish the Marriage Registration Certificate in Form 'C' free of cost to the bride and groom soon after registration of the factum of marriage".
Amendment of Form 'C'	3.		In form 'C' of the Principal Rules, the words 'Marriage Certificate' shall be substituted by the words 'Marriage Registration Certificate'.